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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2015-54  Legistar #: 20151020 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:   Monday, December 14, 2015 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: HI Atlanta Inc. 
   111 West Fortune Street 
   Tampa, FL 33602 
 
Applicant:  Tony Patel 
   Horizon Hospitality Management Inc. 
   200 North Point Way 
   Acworth, GA 30102 
 
Address:  2500 Delk Road 
  
Land Lot: 07990  District: 17  Parcel:  0080     
 
Council Ward: 7A Existing Zoning:   OI (Office Institutional) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow a hotel within 300’ of a residential use [§708.23 (B.13.a)] 
2. Variance to reduce the minimum road frontage required for a detached sign [§714.04 (F)] 
3. Variance to increase the building height from 50’ to 54’1” [§708.23 (H)] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 
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Recommended Action:  
Mr. Tony Patel of Horizon Hospitality Management Inc. is requesting variances for the property 
at 2500 Delk Road, zoned OI (Office Institutional), in order to construct a four-story Fairfield Inn 
& Suites hotel. The subject property is vacant and is bordered by hotels and a gas station, all zoned 
CRC (Community Retail Commercial), to the north. The properties to the east are also zoned CRC 
and consist of a fast food restaurant and a vacant parcel adjacent a stream. The subject property 
contains over 300’ of frontage along Interstate 75 to the west. The applicant is requesting variances 
for residential proximity, building height, and road frontage requirements for detached signage. 
 
In October 2015, City Council denied a request by the applicant for a Special Land Use Permit 
(Z2015-30) for an extended stay hotel facility at this location.  
 
Variance #1: Residential Proximity 
Hotels in the OI zoning district are not permitted within 300 feet of any property zoned for 
residential use. The Stratford Ridge Apartments in Cobb County are located to the southeast and 
are within 300 feet of the subject property. The County has rezoned the neighboring apartments to 
PVC (Planned Village Commercial), which is a commercial classification; but it continues to be 
utilized as a multi-family apartment use. However, there is a wide, vegetated buffer containing a 
creek between the subject property and the apartments that will minimize any negative impacts 
from the hotel development. This area is also located along a prime corridor that will likely be 
experiencing a resurgence of commercial growth due to the many regionally-significant 
developments underway. As a result, staff recommends approval of this variance request. 
 
Variance #2: Road Frontage for Detached Sign 
Section 714.04 (F) requires any property containing a detached sign to have at least 75 feet of road 
frontage. Although this property primarily fronts along I-75, access is provided by a narrow 
driveway on a section of the property (approximately 50 feet wide) along Delk Road. Without a 
sign along Delk Road, the hotel facility will not have any way to notify patrons how to access the 
hotel, as it will not likely be visible from Delk Road because of the topography and distance. 
Neighboring businesses have existing legally nonconforming signs and are not likely to be 
agreeable to sharing, since it would require their signs to come into compliance with a more 
restrictive sign ordinance. As a result, staff recommends approval of this variance request. 
 
Variance #3: Building Height 
The limit for building height in OI districts is 50 feet. According to the submitted elevations, most 
of the proposed building will comply with this restriction. However, a few portions of the 
building’s parapet will extend upwards of 54’1.” Because this site sits much lower than the 
adjacent sites, the building will not appear disproportionately tall and the breaks in the roofline 
will provide architectural interest. As a result, staff recommends approval of this variance 
request. 
 
In summary, staff recommends approval of all three variance requests. 
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!

Horizon Hospitality Management, Inc.   

 
PHONE! ADDRESS!
540!/!270.7747! 2950!Mansell!Road,!

Alpharetta,!GA!30022!
!

!

!

To:!Mr.!Rusty!Roth,!City!of!Marietta!GA!

From:!Mason!Drake,!Horizon!Hospitality!Inc.!!

Date:!November!13,!2015!

!

Re:!Road!Frontage!Sign!Variance!

!

Mr.!Roth,!

We!hereby!request!a!variance!to!the!City’s!required!road!frontage!of!75!feet!for!signage.!!!Our!parcel!under!contract!has!only!58!feet!
of!frontage.!!We!have!calculated!that!there!is!sufficient!room!for!a!monument!sign!on!the!western!edge!of!the!property!just!before!
reaching!the!private!road.!!!Road!signage!is!of!course!critical!to!the!feasibility!of!a!hotel!at!this!location!as!it!will!be!hidden!from!view.!!!

Thank!you!for!your!consideration.!!

!

!

!

Mason!Drake!

Chief!Investment!Officer!

Horizon!Hospitality!Management,!Inc.!



TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  November 27, 2015 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, December 
14, 2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2015-54 [VARIANCE] HI ATLANTA INC (TONY PATEL) is requesting a variance for property located 
in Land Lot 07990, District 17, Parcel 0080, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and being known as 
2500 Delk Road. Variance to allow a hotel within 300’ of a residential use; variance to reduce the minimum 
road frontage required for a detached sign; variance to increase the building height from 50’ to 54’1”. Ward 7A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, 
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone 
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17079900080 4.117 7A OI RAC2500 DELK RD 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Tony Patel (Horizon Hospitality Management, Inc)

HI Atlanta, Inc.

V2015-54

12/14/2015BZA Hearing Date:
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